
Table of assay results from the 2008 Reverse Circulation drilling program at the New Pass Project. 

SECTION HOLE # Azimuth Dip 
Total 
Depth From To  Interval Gold Gold Silver Silver

Gold 
Equiv. 

(feet)   (degrees) (degrees) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ft,m) (oz/ton) (g/t) (oz/ton) (g/t) (oz/ton) 
                       60Ag=1Au

400N 
NP-
0810 70 -45 800 320 350 30,9.1 0.028 0.959 0.17 5.8 0.031 

        360 370 10,3.6 0.015 0.514 0.10 3.4 0.017 
        455 465 10,3.6 0.017 0.582 0.11 3.8 0.019 

  
NP-
0811 70 -90 740 440 475 35,12.5 0.010 0.342 0.32 11.0 0.015 

600N 
NP-
0812 70 -90 400 80 150 70,21.3 0.012 0.411 0.16 5.5 0.015 

          165 190 35,12.5 0.010 0.342 0.67 22.9 0.021 

800N 
NP-
0809 70 -90 440 325 375 50,15.2 0.016 0.548 0.19 6.5 0.018 

          400 440 40,12.2 0.021 0.719 0.58 19.9 0.031 

  
NP-

0809A 70 -90 700 350 380 30,9.1 0.019 0.651 0.27 9.2 0.021 
        395 450 55,16.8 0.009 0.308 0.29 9.9 0.014 
        500 510 10,3.6 0.007 0.240 0.25 8.6 0.011 
          530 570 40,12.2 0.008 0.274 0.30 10.3 0.013 

1100N 
NP-
0807 70 -60 400 20 70 50,15.2 0.010 0.342 0.16 5.5 0.012 

        100 125 25,7.6 0.010 0.342 0.09 3.1 0.012 
          135 160 25,7.6 0.007 0.240 0.36 12.3 0.013 

  
NP-

0824C 70 -45 200 18 96.5 78.5,23.9 0.015 0.514 0.18 6.2 0.018 
        105.5 128 22.5,6.9 0.016 0.548 0.10 3.4 0.017 
          143 161 18,5.5 0.004 0.137 0.45 15.4 0.011 

1200N 
NP-
0813 70 -90 600 370 530 160,48.8 0.053 1.815 0.17 5.8 0.058 

        Including 375 380 5,1.5 0.893 30.582 0.16 5.5 0.896 

1300N 
NP-
0808 70 -45 395 95 165 70,21.3 0.016 0.548 0.37 12.7 0.023 

          200 220 20,6.1 0.010 0.342 0.15 5.1 0.012 

1700N 
NP-
0805 70 -60 500 155 165 10,3.6 0.011 0.377 0.12 4.1 0.013 

        190 210 20,6.1 0.008 0.274 0.16 5.5 0.011 



          240 290 50,15.2 0.011 0.377 0.17 5.8 0.014 

1800N 
NP-

0825C 70 -45 210 80 180 100,32.8 0.056 1.918 0.22 7.5 0.060 
          192.5 204 11.5,3.5 0.015 0.514 0.13 4.5 0.017 

2200N 
NP-
0804 70 -45 300 70 80 10,3.6 0.025 0.856 0.33 11.3 0.030 

          90 100 10,3.6 0.036 1.233 0.14 4.8 0.038 

  
NP-
0814 70 -90 600 No Significant Values 

2400N 
NP-
0801 70 -45 500 320 375 55,16.8 0.010 0.342 0.41 14.0 0.017 

  
NP-
0802 70 -45 400 280 290 10,3.6 0.018 0.616 0.12 4.1 0.020 

        300 335 35,12.5 0.015 0.514 0.72 24.7 0.026 
        345 395 50,15.2 0.019 0.651 0.26 8.9 0.024 

  
NP-
0803 70 -90 600 335 425 90,27.4 0.030 1.027 0.31 10.6 0.035 

        460 505 45,13.7 0.010 0.342 0.11 3.8 0.012 

2600N 
NP-
0815 70 -70 600 220 240 20,6.1 0.013 0.445 0.05 1.7 0.014 

        310 330 20,6.1 0.011 0.377 0.11 3.8 0.013 
        360 370 10,3.6 0.039 1.336 0.05 1.7 0.040 

3000N 
NP-
0816 70 -90 500 240 260 20,6.1 0.013 0.445 0.10 3.4 0.014 

        270 280 10,3.6 0.013 0.445 <.01 <0.5 0.013 
          320 340 20,6.1 0.023 0.788 0.36 12.3 0.029 

3200N 
NP-
0817 70 -70 600 180 190 10,3.6 0.015 0.514 0.08 2.7 0.016 

        200 220 20,6.1 0.009 0.308 0.05 1.7 0.010 
        285 360 75,22.9 0.048 1.644 0.11 3.8 0.050 
        Including 300 310 10,3.6 0.251 8.596 0.12 4.1 0.253 

  
NP-
0818 70 -90 600 220 250 30,9.1 0.013 0.445 0.04 1.4 0.013 

        350 360 10,3.6 0.013 0.445 0.02 0.7 0.013 
        370 380 10,3.6 0.021 0.719 0.08 2.7 0.022 

3400N 
NP-
0819 70 -90 200 35 65 30,9.1 0.018 0.616 0.07 2.4 0.020 

        70 100 30,9.1 0.019 0.651 0.09 3.1 0.020 
        110 120 10,3.1 0.010 0.342 0.06 2.1 0.011 



  
NP-
0820 70 -90 300 190 280 90,27.4 0.039 1.336 0.28 9.6 0.044 

  
NP-
0822 70 -90 680 290 340 50,15.2 0.013 0.445 0.03 1.0 0.014 

        620 640 20,6.1 0.016 0.548 0.12 4.1 0.018 
          650 675 25,7.6 0.013 0.445 0.59 20.2 0.023 

  
NP-

0827C 70 -65 555 258 345 87,26.5 0.018 0.616 0.04 1.4 0.018 
       450 507.7 57.7,17.6 0.042 1.438 0.40 13.7 0.049 
       510 530 20,6.1 0.032 1.096 5.05 172.9 0.116 
      Including 520 525 5,1.5 0.093 3.185 8.82 302.1 0.240 

3500N 
NP-
0823 70 -90 400 20 40 20,6.1 0.011 0.377 0.08 2.7 0.012 

       90 100 10,3.1 0.012 0.411 0.05 1.7 0.013 
       130 140 10,3.1 0.015 0.514 0.20 6.8 0.018 
       260 270 10,3.1 0.013 0.445 0.03 1.0 0.014 
          280 350 70,21.3 0.037 1.267 0.22 7.5 0.040 

Note: Intervals are true thickness except -65 to -70o holes are 80% true thickness, -90o holes are 70% true thickness;  
Hole numbers missing from sequence were not drilled.  

 


